

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

STATE OF MINNESOTA, PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

*v.*

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE; EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION;  
EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION; KOCH INDUSTRIES, INC.;  
FLINT HILLS RESOURCES LP; AND FLINT HILLS RESOURCES  
PINE BEND LLC, DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

---

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA (CIV. NO. 20-1636)  
(THE HONORABLE JOHN R. TUNHEIM, C.J.)*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

STEPHEN A. SWEDLOW  
QUINN EMANUEL LLP  
*191 North Wacker Drive,  
Suite 2700  
Chicago, IL 60606*

WILLIAM A. BURCK  
QUINN EMANUEL LLP  
*1300 I Street, N.W., Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20005*

THOMAS H. BOYD  
ERIC F. SWANSON  
WINTHROP & WEINSTINE, P.A.  
*Cappella Tower  
225 South Sixth Street,  
Suite 3500  
Minneapolis, MN 55402*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM  
JUSTIN ANDERSON  
WILLIAM T. MARKS  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
*2001 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 223-7300  
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

THEODORE V. WELLS, JR.  
DANIEL J. TOAL  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
*1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019*

*(additional counsel listed inside cover)*

---

---

TODD NOTEBOOM  
ANDREW W. DAVIS  
PETER J. SCHWINGLER  
STINSON LLP  
*50 South Sixth Street,  
Suite 2600  
Minneapolis, MN 55402*

ANDREW M. LUGER  
JONES DAY  
*90 South Seventh Street,  
Suite 4950  
Minneapolis, MN 55402*

DEBRA R. BELOTT  
JONES DAY  
*51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001*

JERRY W. BLACKWELL  
G. TONY ATWAL  
BLACKWELL BURKE P.A.  
*431 South Seventh Street,  
Suite 2500  
Minneapolis, MN 55415*

BRIAN D. SCHMALZBACH  
MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
*Gateway Plaza  
800 East Canal Street  
Richmond, VA 23219*

ANDREW G. MCBRIDE  
MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
*2001 K Street, N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20006*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statement of jurisdiction.....	2
Statement of the issue .....	3
Statement of the case .....	3
Summary of argument .....	9
Argument.....	12
A.    Removal was proper because the State’s claims arise under federal common law .....	13
1.    Federal common law governs claims alleging harm from global climate change.....	13
2.    The State’s claims are necessarily governed by federal common law .....	19
3.    Claims necessarily governed by federal common law are removable to federal court .....	27
4.    The district court’s contrary conclusion is erroneous .....	30
B.    Removal was proper because the State’s claims raise disputed and substantial federal issues.....	34
1.    The State’s claims necessarily raise federal issues .....	34
2.    The federal interests implicated are substantial .....	38
3.    The federal interests are disputed and properly adjudicated in federal court.....	39
C.    Removal was proper under the federal-officer removal statute .....	40
1.    Defendants acted under the direction of federal officers.....	41
2.    The State’s claims have a sufficient connection to defendants’ federally directed activities .....	44
3.    Defendants have colorable defenses to the State’s claims.....	46

	Page
Table of contents—continued:	
D. Removal was proper because the State’s claims arise out of Defendants’ operations on the outer continental shelf.....	47
E. Removal was proper under the Class Action Fairness Act .....	51
Conclusion.....	54
Addendum.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Addison Automatics, Inc. v. Hartford Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2013).....	52
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Insurance Association v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	47
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Sea Robin Pipeline Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1988).....	47, 49
<i>Baker v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 962 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	3, 44, 45, 46
<i>Baker v. Martin Marietta Materials, Inc.</i> , 745 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964) .....	24
<i>Battle v. Seibels Bruce Insurance Co.</i> , 288 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	35
<i>Bell v. Hershey Co.</i> , 557 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Bennett v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 484 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	36, 38
<i>Betzner v. Boeing Co.</i> , 910 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	43
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	15

## Cases—continued:

<i>Board of Commissioners v. Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 850 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2017).....	36
<i>BP p.l.c. v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021) .....	2, 4, 9
<i>California v. Watt</i> , 668 F.2d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	47
<i>Caudill v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 999 F.2d 74 (4th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	14
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Oakland v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 960 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	24
<i>Commonwealth’s Motion to Appoint Counsel, In re</i> , 790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	44, 46
<i>Deepwater Horizon, In re</i> , 745 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2014).....	48
<i>Devils Lake Indian Sioux Tribe v. North Dakota Public Service Commission</i> , 896 F. Supp. 955 (D.N.D. 1995).....	28
<i>EP Operating Limited Partnership v. Placid Oil Co.</i> , 26 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1994).....	48, 50
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	14
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. United States</i> , Civ. No. 10-2386, 2020 WL 5573048 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 16, 2020) .....	42
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	32
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019) .....	15
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	15

## Cases—continued:

<i>Gore v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 210 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	32
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering &amp; Manufacturing</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grynberg Production Corp. v. British Gas, p.l.c.</i> , 817 F. Supp. 1338 (E.D. Tex. 1993).....	38
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013) .....	34
<i>Hagen v. McAlpine &amp; Co. Limited</i> , Civ. No. 14-1095, 2015 WL 321428 (D. Minn. Jan. 26, 2015) .....	36
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	15
<i>Hinderlinder v. La Plata River &amp; Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	26
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	24
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	23
<i>Jacks v. Meridian Resource Co.</i> , 701 F.3d 1224 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	41, 44
<i>Jefferson County v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....	46, 47
<i>Johnson v. Humphreys</i> , 949 F.3d 413 (8th Cir. 2020).....	32
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	15
<i>Laredo Offshore Constructors, Inc. v. Hunt Oil Co.</i> , 754 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1985).....	48
<i>Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	44, 45
<i>Maryland v. Soper</i> , 270 U.S. 9 (1926).....	45

## Cases—continued:

<i>McKay v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , Civ. No. 16-3561, 2016 WL 7425927 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2016) .....	36
<i>Michigan v. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Missouri ex rel. Koster v. Portfolio Recovery Associates, Inc.</i> , 686 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Mo. 2010) .....	51
<i>National Farmers Union Insurance Cos.</i> <i>v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	27, 29
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	19, 49
696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012).....	18, 19
<i>Newton v. Capital Assurance Co.</i> , 245 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2001).....	35
<i>NSA Telecommunications Records Litigation, In re</i> , 483 F. Supp. 2d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	38
<i>Otter Tail Power Co., In re</i> , 116 F.3d 1207 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pet Quarters, Inc. v. Depository Trust &amp; Clearing Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2009).....	36, 39
<i>Phipps v. FDIC</i> , 417 F.3d 1006 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	32
<i>Pirozzi v. Massage Envy Franchising, LLC</i> , 938 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2019).....	52
<i>Popp Telecom, Inc. v. American Sharecom, Inc.</i> , 361 F.3d 482 (8th Cir. 2004).....	37
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012).....	14
<i>Pre-Filled Propane Tank Antitrust Litigation, In re</i> , 893 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986).....	24, 28



## Cases—continued:

<i>Rodrigue v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 352 (1969) .....	47
<i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Sawyer v. Foster Wheeler LLC</i> , 860 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	44
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline v. Houston Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 87 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 1996).....	48
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) .....	14
<i>Torres v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 113 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	35
<i>Treiber &amp; Straub, Inc. v. UPS, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004) .....	28
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942) .....	24
<i>United States v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 294 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	42
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	14
<i>United States v. Todd</i> , 245 F.3d 691 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	46
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007) .....	40, 41
<i>West Virginia ex rel. McGraw v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 230 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	36
<i>Williams v. Employees Mutual Casualty Co.</i> , 845 F.3d 891 (8th Cir. 2017).....	52, 53
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969) .....	40
<i>Wullschleger v. Royal Canin U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 519 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 621 (2020) .....	31

**STATUTES, TREATY, REGULATION, AND RULE**

Act of Oct. 21, 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-276, 112 Stat. 2496.....25

Act of Oct. 20, 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-74, 113 Stat. 1080.....25

Act of Oct. 27, 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-377, 114 Stat. 1441A-41 .....25

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4.....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(1)(B) .....9, 51

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2).....3, 51

28 U.S.C. § 1453 .....12

28 U.S.C. § 1453(b) .....3

Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act, 43 U.S.C. §§ 1331-1356b .....*passim*

43 U.S.C. § 1332 .....47

43 U.S.C. § 1349(b) .....3

43 U.S.C. § 1349(b)(1).....48

Removal Clarification Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-51,  
   § 2(b)(1)(A), 125 Stat. 545.....44

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....3, 6, 12, 27

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a).....3, 12

28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....12

28 U.S.C. § 1441(a).....3, 27

28 U.S.C. § 1442 .....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a).....44

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1) .....40

	Page
Statutes, treaty, regulation, and rule—continued:	
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1711 .....	53
42 U.S.C. § 7401(c) .....	36
42 U.S.C. § 13384 .....	36
Agreement on an International Energy Program, Art. 2, Nov. 18, 1974, 27 U.S.T. 1692, 1040 U.N.T.S. 271 .....	25
43 C.F.R. § 3162.1(a).....	37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	51, 53
Minn. Stat. § 8.31 .....	5, 52, 53
Minn. Stat. § 8.31(2c) .....	52
Minn. Stat. § 325D.44 .....	37
Minn. Stat. § 325F.67.....	37
Minn. Stat. § 325F.69.....	37

### MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004).....	51
Press Statement, Antony J. Blinken, U.S. Secretary of State, <i>The United States Officially Rejoins the Paris Agreement</i> (Feb. 19, 2021) .....	26
Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (4th ed. 2002).....	51, 52
<i>Depositary Notification, United Nations</i> (Aug. 4, 2017) .....	26
<i>Depositary Notification, United Nations</i> (Jan. 20, 2021).....	26

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Exec. Order No. 9,276 (1942).....	42
Exec. Order No. 12,287 (1981).....	25
Exec. Order No. 12,866 (1993).....	37
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., et al., <i>Hart &amp; Wechsler’s Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (7th ed. 2015).....	33
24 Fed. Reg. 1,781 (Mar. 12, 1959).....	24
Petroleum Administration for War, <i>A History of the Petroleum Administration for War, 1941-1945</i> (John W. Frey & H. Chandler Ide eds. 2005) .....	43
President Ronald Reagan, <i>Statement on Signing Executive Order 12287</i> (Jan. 28, 1981) .....	25
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979).....	36
S. Res. 98, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997) .....	25
President Donald Trump, <i>Remarks by President Trump at the Unleashing American Energy Event</i> (June 29, 2017).....	26
Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2018).....	32
